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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The General Electric Company (GE) entered into an Order on Consent with the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) in December 2013 to investigate and 
remediate portions of the Von Roll Industries property (the Riverview Site, or Site) located in 
Rotterdam, Schenectady County, New York.  The Riverview Site is identified as a portion of 
Block 2 and Lot 2 on the Rotterdam, NY Tax Map ID # 48.-2-8.2.  The Site is situated on an 
approximate 22.12 acre area bounded by a steep embankment and Delaware and Hudson (D&H) 
Railroad to the north, Campbell Road and the Town of Rotterdam publically owned treatment 
works (POTW) and Campbell Plastics to the south, residential areas to the east, and the D&H 
Railroad and Rotterdam Square Mall to the west (see Figure 1).  See Figure 2 for Site Property 
Survey Map. 
 
In February 2014, a Remedial Design/Remedial Action (RD/RA) Work Plan detailing the 
implementation of the remedial alternative for the Site was finalized.  CB&I Environmental and 
Infrastructure, Inc. (CB&I) was retained by GE to implement the RD/RA at the Site.  The 
selected remedy included the following components: in-situ chemical oxidation (ISCO) 
injections to treat volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in the soil and groundwater, post-injection 
groundwater monitoring to assess the performance of the injections, execution and recording of 
an Environmental Easement to restrict groundwater use and prevent future exposure to any 
remaining contamination at the Site, and the development and implementation of a Site 
Management Plan (SMP).  The draft SMP, which was submitted to the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) in September 2015, details the long-
term management of remaining Site impacts as required by the Environmental Easement and will 
include monitoring , operation and maintenance, and reporting.     

This report includes the information from the Year 2 semi-annual monitoring event conducted in 
February 2016 and a summary of historical monitoring events associated with the RD/RA since 
October, 2001.  All work was performed in accordance with the RD/RA Work Plan as well as 
GE and CB&I health and safety guidelines.   
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK 

The work scope of the February 2016 semi-annual groundwater sampling event was to include the 
collection of samples from 10 monitoring wells and the 7 injection wells. The monitoring wells 
scheduled for sampling included: VRI-1, VRI-2, VRI-3, VRI-4, VRI-9, GT-7, GT-9/9R, GT-14, 
GT-15, and GT-16.  Samples were also collected from injection wells IW-1, IW-2, IW-3, IW-4, 
IW-5, IW-6 and IW-7.  The sampling locations are shown on Figure 3.  The purged water was 
collected in a drum from which one sample was also collected.  Quality Assurance/Quality 
Control (QA/QC) samples, including one Matrix Spike (MS), one Matrix Spike Duplicate 
(MSD), one field duplicate, and four trip blanks (one per each sample shipment) were included 
in the work scope.  All samples were analyzed for Target Compound List (TCL) VOCs as well as 
several non-standard VOCs of interest (1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 
isopropylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene) via United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) Method 8260C by ALS Environmental (ALS), a National Environmental Laboratory 
Accreditation Program (NELAP) certified laboratory in Rochester, NY.  Following the completion of 
laboratory analysis, data packages were sent for third party data validation including the 
preparation of a Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR). 
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3.0 SAMPLING 

Between February 15, 2016 and February 22, 2016, CB&I collected a total of 20 groundwater 
samples from 16 wells (including QA/QC samples) and the drum of purge water.  All sampling 
was completed in accordance with the RD/RA. The sampled wells are as follows: VRI-1, VRI-2, 
VRI-3, VRI-4, VRI-9, IW-1, IW-2, IW-3, IW-4, IW-5, IW-6, IW-7, GT-7, GT-9/9R, GT-14, and 
GT-15.  Due to a well obstruction, samples could not be collected from monitoring well GT-16.  
Historical results for GT-16 are provided in Figure 4.  The sampling locations are shown on 
Figure 3.  For QA/QC, one field duplicate sample was collected from IW-3.  Also, one MS and 
one MSD sample were collected from IW-7.  One trip blank from ALS was submitted with each 
Chain of Custody (COC) totaling four trip blanks for the sampling event.  
 
Prior to sampling, each well was gauged for depth to water and depth to bottom measurements using a 
water level meter.  These measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot from the top of the casing 
of each well.  The wells were purged and sampled utilizing modified low flow techniques.  The wells 
were purged at low flow rates using a SamplePro bladder pump with a QED compressor.  The pump 
was positioned such that the intake was located at the midpoint of the well screen; the wells were purged 
until field parameters stabilized or at least three well volumes were evacuated.  Groundwater 
geochemical field parameter data was collected and documented on field data sheets prior to sample 
collection.  These field parameters included temperature, pH, conductivity, oxidation reduction potential, 
dissolved oxygen, and turbidity (as measured using a YSI multi-parameter system with a flow cell).  
Field data sheets are included in Appendix A.  All purge water was collected in a properly labeled 55-
gallon container (drum), and staged for subsequent characterization and off-site disposal by CB&I.  The 
interface probe and all other applicable equipment was cleaned using non-phosphate soap and distilled 
water rinse between each well location. 
 
Once the field parameters properly stabilized, groundwater samples were collected and transferred into 
pre-cleaned USEPA-approved sample containers provided by ALS.  Once collected, samples were 
labeled, packed on ice, and shipped on a daily basis to ALS.  All samples were shipped under proper 
COC to ALS to be analyzed for TCL VOCs as well as several non-standard VOCs of interest (1,3,5-
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene) via USEPA 
analysis method 8260C and USEPA prep method 5030C.  All samples were submitted for Tier II data 
packages with a standard, two-week data turnaround.  Copies of the COC documentation are provided in 
Appendix B. 
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4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

The analytical results for the February 2016 semi-annual groundwater sampling event are 
summarized on Table 1 and Figure 3.  Copies of the complete laboratory analytical reports are 
provided in Appendix B and Electronic Data Deliverables (EDDs) are provided in Appendix C.  
A review of the analytical reports, duplicate sample, and trip blanks indicates that the data are 
considered valid and useable.  These analytical results have been compared to the New York 
State Ground-Water Quality Standards (NYSGWQS) of 5 μg/L as defined in the Division of 
Water Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS 1.1.1).  This comparison has been 
made for informational purposes only.  
 
Samples collected from all monitoring wells were non-detect for VOCs above the laboratory 
method reporting limit (MRL) except  monitoring well GT-15 which exhibited 2.2 µg/L of TCE,, 
which is below the NYSDEC groundwater standard of 5 µg/L.  VOCs in monitoring well VRI-1, 
which historically exhibited total VOC concentrations exceeding 29,000 µg/L, have decreased to 
non-detectable levels based on the results of the February 2016 sampling event.   

The analytical results for the seven injection wells all exhibited at least one detection for VOCs 
above the MRL.  Total VOC concentrations per well (excluding non-detections) ranged from 46 
μg/L in IW-7 to 17,280 μg/L in IW-5.  TCE was not detected in any of the injection wells. 

The concentrations for the VOCs listed above are provided in Figure 3 and all analytical results 
for the sampling round are summarized on Table 1.  The February 2016 semi-annual sampling 
event results have been compared to historical sampling results in Figure 4. 
 
4.1 Quality Control  

QA/QC samples were collected and analyzed to evaluate field and laboratory quality control.  
The QA/QC samples included one trip blank accompanying each COC from February 16-17, 
2016, February 18, 2016, February 19, 2016, and February 22, 2016, as well as one duplicate 
sample of IW-3 and one MS and one MSD sample of IW-7. CB&I personnel evaluated the 
results of these sample analyses and the additional laboratory-provided data. 
 
According to ALS, all of the sample coolers were received in good condition at temperatures 
between 0˚C and 6˚C.  Due to a foamy matrix, two samples (IW-2 and IW-6) were analyzed at a 
dilution factor (DF) to bring the target analysis within calibration range.  The Site specific QC 
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performed using the MS and MSD samples of IW-7 was deemed to be acceptable.  The method 
blanks associated with all samples were free of contamination.    
 
For third-party validation, the analytical results were transmitted to Data Validation Services of 
North Creek, NY.  Data Validation is currently being completed and the DUSR is anticipated to 
be finalized in May, 2016. 
 
4.1.1 Trip Blank Analysis 

Trip blanks were prepared and transported with the sample coolers to and from the laboratory.  
All laboratory trip blank vials, which accompanied the sample containers for the volatile organic 
analyses vials, arrived at the lab intact.  The trip blank vials were analyzed for VOCs (SW-846 
Method 8260C).  All trip blanks were free of VOC detections with the exception of Trip Blank 4 
(collected on February 22, 2016), which contained 5.4 μg/L of acetone, which is above the 5.0 
μg/L MRL.  Despite this, two of the three samples collected on the same date did not contain any 
detections for acetone (GT-14 and VRI-3).  The results for the trip blank analyses are included in 
Table 1. 
 
4.1.2 Field Duplicate and MS/MSD Sample Analysis 

One blind field duplicate sample (from IW-3) was collected during the 2016 semi-annual 
groundwater sampling event.  The primary and duplicate samples were collected in a manner so 
as to assure the greatest possible similarity between them.  All sample containers for the VOC 
analyses were filled from the same tubing and groundwater was split between the primary and 
duplicate sample bottles.  The analytical results from both samples are very similar and are 
shown in Table 1. One MS and one MSD sample were collected from IW-7 to measure the 
precision of the laboratory analysis method.  ALS has confirmed that the MS/MSD percent 
recoveries and the relative percent differences (RPDs) are acceptable.  The full results from the 
MS/MSD analyses are provided in Appendix B. 
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5.0 GENERAL SUMMARY 

The February 2016 semi-annual groundwater sampling event at the  Riverview Site was 
successfully completed in accordance with the RD/RA Work Plan between February 15, 2016 
and February 22, 2016.  However, due to a well obstruction, samples could not be collected from 
monitoring well GT-16.  Samples were collected from 9 groundwater monitoring wells, 7 
injection wells, and one drum of purge water.  The waste water drum will be disposed off-site in 
accordance with the RD/RA Waste Management Plan.  One duplicate, one MS, one MSD, and 
four trip blank samples were also collected for QA/QC purposes.    In general, the field 
parameters and analytical results obtained during this event are consistent with those from 
previous sampling events.  The next semi-annual groundwater sampling event (Round 5 of the 
required monitoring outlined in the RD/RA) is tentatively scheduled for August 2016.  The 
August 2016 groundwater sampling is to include the collection of groundwater and associated 
QA/QC samples from the same wells sampled in the February 2016 sampling event.   
 
 
 



Site ID

Field Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Type/ Analysis Method

Sample Date

Analyte (μg/L)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 61 100

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 20 U

1,2-Dibromoethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 24 100

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

1,4-Dioxane 40 U 40 U 40 U 40 U 40 U 400 U

2-Butanone (MEK) 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 50 U

2-Hexanone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 50 U

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 50 U

Acetone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 50 U

Benzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Bromochloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Bromoform 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Bromomethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Carbon Disulfide 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Chlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Chloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Chloroform 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Chloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Cyclohexane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Dichloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Ethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 4.1 22

Methyl Acetate 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 20 U

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Methylcyclohexane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Styrene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Toluene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 2.2 1.0 U 10 U

Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Vinyl Chloride 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

m,p-Xylenes 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 3.5 20 U

n-Propylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 5.9 19

o-Xylene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 40 76

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 10 U

Notes:
Bold - Analyte detected by laboratory.

U - Analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

The sample quantitation limit has been corrected for dilution and for percent moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case narrative.

Grey Shading - Detections exceeding the NYSDEC NYSGWQS defined in TOGS 1.1.1

2/22/2016

Primary

Table 1
Groundwater Analytical Summary -2016 VOCs

VOCs by Method 8260C
VRI-Riverview

GT-7 GT-9R GT-15 IW-1 IW-2

Water Water Water Water Water

GT-7 GT-9R GT-15 IW-1 IW-2

GT-14

GT-14

Water

VOCs / 8260C

Primary Primary Primary Primary Primary

2/17/2016 2/16/2016 2/19/2016 2/18/2016 2/16/2016

VOCs / 8260C VOCs / 8260C VOCs / 8260C VOCs / 8260C VOCs / 8260C



Site ID

Field Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Type/ Analysis Method

Sample Date

Analyte (μg/L)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3100 3300 640 8800 300 7

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 40 U 40 U 10 U 100 U 20 U 2.0 U

1,2-Dibromoethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichloropropane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3300 3400 720 4400 380 26

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

1,4-Dioxane 800 U 800 U 200 U 2000 U 400 U 40 U

2-Butanone (MEK) 100 U 100 U 25 U 250 U 50 U 5.0 U

2-Hexanone 100 U 100 U 25 U 250 U 50 U 5.0 U

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 100 U 100 U 25 U 250 U 50 U 5.0 U

Acetone 100 U 100 U 25 U 250 U 50 U 5.0 U

Benzene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Bromochloromethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Bromodichloromethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Bromoform 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Bromomethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Carbon Disulfide 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Carbon Tetrachloride 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Chlorobenzene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Chloroethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Chloroform 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Chloromethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Cyclohexane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Dibromochloromethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Dichloromethane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Ethylbenzene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 170 170 6.5 520 94 1.0 U

Methyl Acetate 40 U 40 U 10 U 100 U 20 U 2.0 U

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Methylcyclohexane 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Styrene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Toluene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Trichloroethene (TCE) 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Vinyl Chloride 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

m,p-Xylenes 110 110 10 U 180 35 2.0 U

n-Propylbenzene 170 170 5.0 U 580 120 1.0 U

o-Xylene 1600 1700 200 2800 260 13

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 U 20 U 5.0 U 50 U 10 U 1.0 U

Notes:
Bold - Analyte detected by laboratory.

U - Analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

The sample quantitation limit has been corrected for dilution and for percent moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case narrative.

Grey Shading - Detections exceeding the NYSDEC NYSGWQS defined in TOGS 1.1.1
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Table 1
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VOCs by Method 8260C
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Site ID

Field Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Type/ Analysis Method

Sample Date

Analyte (μg/L)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U

1,2-Dibromoethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 59

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,4-Dioxane 40 U 40 U 40 U 40 U 40 U 40 U

2-Butanone (MEK) 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 25

2-Hexanone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U

Acetone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 11

Benzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Bromochloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Bromoform 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Bromomethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Carbon Disulfide 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Chlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Chloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Chloroform 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Chloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Cyclohexane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Dichloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Ethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Methyl Acetate 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Methylcyclohexane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Styrene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Toluene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Vinyl Chloride 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

m,p-Xylenes 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U

n-Propylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

o-Xylene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 81

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Notes:
Bold - Analyte detected by laboratory.

U - Analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

The sample quantitation limit has been corrected for dilution and for percent moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case narrative.

Grey Shading - Detections exceeding the NYSDEC NYSGWQS defined in TOGS 1.1.1
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Table 1
Groundwater Analytical Summary -2016 VOCs

VOCs by Method 8260C
VRI-Riverview
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VRI-4

Water
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2/19/2016
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VRI-9

Primary

VOCs / 8260C

2/18/2016 2/16/2016

VRI-9

Water

VOCs / 8260C
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Site ID

Field Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Type/ Analysis Method

Sample Date

Analyte (μg/L)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U

1,2-Dibromoethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

1,4-Dioxane 40 U 40 U 40 U 40 U

2-Butanone (MEK) 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U

2-Hexanone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U

Acetone 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.0 U 5.4

Benzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Bromochloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Bromoform 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Bromomethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Carbon Disulfide 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Chlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Chloroethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Chloroform 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Chloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Cyclohexane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Dichloromethane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Ethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Methyl Acetate 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Methylcyclohexane 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Styrene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Toluene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Vinyl Chloride 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

m,p-Xylenes 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.0 U

n-Propylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

o-Xylene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U

Notes:
Bold - Analyte detected by laboratory.

U - Analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

The sample quantitation limit has been corrected for dilution and for percent moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case narrative.

Grey Shading - Detections exceeding the NYSDEC NYSGWQS defined in TOGS 1.1.1
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February 28, 2016 Service Request No:R1601413

Mr. Matt Sausville
CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure
13 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s quality assurance program.  The test 
results meet requirements of the NELAP standards except as noted in the case narrative report.  All 
results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and ALS Environmental is not responsible for 
use of less than the complete report.  Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory for 
analysis and individual items (samples) analyzed, as listed in the report.  The measurement 
uncertainty of the results included in this report is within that expected when using the prescribed 
method(s) for analysis of these samples, and represented by Laboratory Control Sample control 
limits.  Any events, such as QC failures, which may add to the uncertainty are explained in the report 
narrative.

For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number
Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory

Laboratory Results for: Von Roll - VRI

Dear Mr.Sausville,

February 18, 2016
R1601413.

Please contact me if you have any questions.  My extension is 7472.  You may also contact me via 
email at Janice.Jaeger@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Janice Jaeger
Project Manager

dba ALS Environmental

ALS Group USA, Corp.

ADDRESS

FAXPHONE

1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623

+1 585 288 8475+1 585 288 5380 |
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ALS Environmental 

 
Client: CB&I 
Service Request No.: R1601413 

Project: Von Roll 
Date Received: 02/18-20/16 

Sample Matrix: Water 
Project/Case No.:  

 

CASE NARRATIVE 

  
All analyses were performed consistent with the quality assurance program of ALS Environmental.  This report contains 
analytical results for samples designated for Tier II data deliverables.  When appropriate to the method, method blank 
results have been reported with each analytical test.  Surrogate recoveries have been reported for all applicable organic 
analyses.  Additional quality control analyses reported herein include: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS). 
 
Sample Receipt 

 
Water samples were received for analysis at ALS Environmental on 02/18-20/16.  The samples were received in 
good condition and consistent with the accompanying chain of custody form.  All sampling activities performed by 
ALS personnel have been in accordance with “ALS Field Procedures and Measurements Manual” or by client 
specifications.  The samples were stored in a refrigerator between 1oC and 6C upon receipt at the laboratory.   
 
Volatile Organics 

 
Water samples were analyzed for a site list of Volatile Organics by Method 8260C from SW-846.    
 
All Tuning criteria for BFB were within QC limits. 
 
All the initial calibration criteria were met for all analytes.  All Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV) standards 
were within 20% Difference (D) except 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane and Bromomethane on the 02/25/16 CCV.  All 
detected concentrations for these compounds associated with this CCV should be considered as estimated. 
 
All Internal Standard Areas (IS) were within QC limits. 
 
IW-2 and IW-6  were analyzed at dilutions due to a foamy matrix. 
 
All surrogate standard recoveries were acceptable.  
 
All Laboratory Control Sample/ Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD) recoveries were within limits. 
 
Site specific QC was performed on IW-7.  All MS/MSD recoveries and RPD’s were acceptable. 
 
The Method Blanks associated with these samples were free of contamination. 
  
No other analytical or QC problems were encountered.  
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GT-9RR1601413-001 2/16/2016 1115
VRI-2R1601413-002 2/16/2016 1331
IW-2R1601413-003 2/16/2016 1441
GT-7R1601413-004 2/17/2016 0921
VRI-9R1601413-005 2/17/2016 1041
IW-3R1601413-006 2/17/2016 1141
IW-4R1601413-007 2/17/2016 1441
DUPR1601413-008 2/17/2016
TRIP BLANK 1R1601413-009 2/17/2016
IW-7R1601413-010 2/18/2016 0911
IW-1R1601413-011 2/18/2016 1100
VRI-1R1601413-012 2/18/2016 1321
IW-5R1601413-013 2/18/2016 1441
TRIP BLANK 2R1601413-014 2/18/2016
IW-6R1601413-015 2/19/2016 0910
VRI-4R1601413-016 2/19/2016 1110
GT-15R1601413-017 2/19/2016 1430
TRIP BLANK 3R1601413-018 2/19/2016

Service Request Number:

CASE NARRATIVE

SAMPLE # CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME

This report contains analytical results for the following samples:
R1601413

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:23 PM
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R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R
P:\INTRANET\QAQC\Forms Controlled\QUALIF_ routine rev 3.doc                                                                                                         5/14/15 

REPORT QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS 
U Analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

The sample quantitation limit has been 
corrected for dilution and for percent 
moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case 
narrative. 

J    Estimated value due to either being a 
Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) or 
that the concentration is between the MRL 
and the MDL. Concentrations are not verified 
within the linear range of the calibration.  For 
DoD: concentration >40% difference between 
two GC columns (pesticides/Arclors).   

B  Analyte was also detected in the associated 
method blank at a concentration that may 
have contributed to the sample result.   

E Inorganics- Concentration is estimated due to 
the serial dilution was outside control limits. 

E  Organics- Concentration has exceeded the 
calibration range for that specific analysis. 

D  Concentration is a result of a dilution, 
typically a secondary analysis of the sample 
due to exceeding the calibration range or that 
a surrogate has been diluted out of the sample 
and cannot be assessed. 

* Indicates that a quality control parameter has
exceeded laboratory limits.  Under the
“Notes” column of the Form I, this qualifier
denotes analysis was performed out of
Holding Time.

H Analysis was performed out of hold time for 
tests that have an “immediate” hold time 
criteria. 

#  Spike was diluted out. 

+ Correlation coefficient for MSA is <0.995. 

N Inorganics- Matrix spike recovery was outside 
laboratory limits. 

N Organics- Presumptive evidence of a compound 
(reported as a TIC) based on the MS library search. 

S Concentration has been determined using Method 
of Standard Additions (MSA). 

W Post-Digestion Spike recovery is outside control 
limits and the sample absorbance is <50% of the 
spike absorbance. 

P Concentration >40% (25% for CLP) difference 
between the two GC columns.   

C Confirmed by GC/MS 

Q DoD reports: indicates a pesticide/Aroclor is not 
confirmed (≥100% Difference between two GC 
columns). 

X  See Case Narrative for discussion. 

MRL Method Reporting Limit.  Also known as: 
LOQ Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)  

The lowest concentration at which the method 
analyte may be reliably quantified under the 
method conditions. 

MDL Method Detection Limit.  A statistical value 
derived from a study designed to provide the lowest 
concentration that will be detected 99% of the 
time. Values between the MDL and MRL are 
estimated (see J qualifier). 

LOD Limit of Detection.  A value at or above the MDL 
which has been verified to be detectable. 

ND Non-Detect.  Analyte was not detected at the 
concentration listed.  Same as U qualifier. 

Rochester Lab ID # for State Certifications¹ 
Connecticut ID # PH0556 Maine ID #NY0032 New Hampshire ID # 

294100 A/B Delaware Accredited Nebraska Accredited 
DoD ELAP #65817 New Jersey ID # NY004 Pennsylvania ID# 68-786 
Florida ID # E87674 New York ID # 10145 Rhode Island ID # 158 
Illinois ID #200047 North Carolina #676 Virginia #460167 

¹ Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state or agency 
requirements.  The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP/TNI standards or state or agency requirements, where applicable, except as 
noted in the case narrative.  Since not all analyte/method/matrix combinations are offered for state/NELAC accreditation, this report may contain 
results which are not accredited.  For a specific list of accredited analytes, contact the laboratory or go to http://www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-
Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads/North-America-Downloads 
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R1601413-001Lab Code:
Sample Name: GT-9R

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/16/16 11:15

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/25/16 12:532.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/25/16 12:5340  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/25/16 12:535.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/25/16 12:535.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/25/16 12:535.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/25/16 12:535.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/25/16 12:532.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:35 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-001Lab Code:
Sample Name: GT-9R

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/16/16 11:15

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/25/16 12:532.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 12:531.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/25/16 12:5385 - 1221114-Bromofluorobenzene
02/25/16 12:5389 - 119113Dibromofluoromethane
02/25/16 12:5387 - 121110Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:35 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-002Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-2

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/16/16 13:31

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/24/16 16:352.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/24/16 16:3540  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/24/16 16:355.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/24/16 16:355.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/24/16 16:355.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/24/16 16:355.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/24/16 16:352.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:35 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-002Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-2

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/16/16 13:31

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/24/16 16:352.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 16:351.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 16:3585 - 1221084-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 16:3589 - 119111Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 16:3587 - 121101Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:35 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-003Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-2

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/16/16 14:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
101,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U

1001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610
201,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 10 02/24/16 17:0620  U
101,2-Dibromoethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,2-Dichloroethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,2-Dichloropropane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U

1001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610
101,3-Dichlorobenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
101,4-Dichlorobenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U

4001,4-Dioxane 10 02/24/16 17:06400  U
502-Butanone (MEK) 10 02/24/16 17:0650  U
502-Hexanone 10 02/24/16 17:0650  U
504-Methyl-2-pentanone 10 02/24/16 17:0650  U
50Acetone 10 02/24/16 17:0650  U
10Benzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Bromochloromethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Bromodichloromethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Bromoform 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Bromomethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Carbon Disulfide 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Carbon Tetrachloride 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Chlorobenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Chloroethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Chloroform 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Chloromethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Cyclohexane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Dibromochloromethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Dichloromethane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Ethylbenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
22Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 10 02/24/16 17:0610
20Methyl Acetate 10 02/24/16 17:0620  U
10Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Methylcyclohexane 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Styrene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:35 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-003Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-2

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/16/16 14:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
10Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Toluene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Trichloroethene (TCE) 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10Vinyl Chloride 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
20m,p-Xylenes 10 02/24/16 17:0620  U
19n-Propylbenzene 10 02/24/16 17:0610
76o-Xylene 10 02/24/16 17:0610
10trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U
10trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 02/24/16 17:0610  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 17:0685 - 1221094-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 17:0689 - 119108Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 17:0687 - 121113Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:36 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-004Lab Code:
Sample Name: GT-7

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16 09:21

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/24/16 17:372.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/24/16 17:3740  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/24/16 17:375.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/24/16 17:375.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/24/16 17:375.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/24/16 17:375.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/24/16 17:372.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:36 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-004Lab Code:
Sample Name: GT-7

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16 09:21

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/24/16 17:372.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 17:371.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 17:3785 - 1221114-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 17:3789 - 119110Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 17:3787 - 121111Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:36 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-005Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-9

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16 10:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/24/16 18:082.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/24/16 18:0840  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/24/16 18:085.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/24/16 18:085.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/24/16 18:085.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/24/16 18:085.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/24/16 18:082.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:36 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-005Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-9

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16 10:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/24/16 18:082.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 18:081.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 18:0885 - 1221094-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 18:0889 - 119111Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 18:0887 - 121102Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:36 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-006Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-3

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16 11:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
201,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,1,2-Trichloroethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U

31001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120
401,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 20 02/24/16 20:1140  U
201,2-Dibromoethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,2-Dichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,2-Dichloroethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,2-Dichloropropane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U

33001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120
201,3-Dichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
201,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U

8001,4-Dioxane 20 02/24/16 20:11800  U
1002-Butanone (MEK) 20 02/24/16 20:11100  U
1002-Hexanone 20 02/24/16 20:11100  U
1004-Methyl-2-pentanone 20 02/24/16 20:11100  U
100Acetone 20 02/24/16 20:11100  U
20Benzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Bromochloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Bromodichloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Bromoform 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Bromomethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Carbon Disulfide 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Carbon Tetrachloride 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Chlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Chloroethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Chloroform 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Chloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Cyclohexane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Dibromochloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Dichloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Ethylbenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U

170Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 20 02/24/16 20:1120
40Methyl Acetate 20 02/24/16 20:1140  U
20Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Methylcyclohexane 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Styrene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:37 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-006Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-3

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16 11:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
20Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Toluene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Trichloroethene (TCE) 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20Vinyl Chloride 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U

110m,p-Xylenes 20 02/24/16 20:1140
170n-Propylbenzene 20 02/24/16 20:1120

1600o-Xylene 20 02/24/16 20:1120
20trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U
20trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 02/24/16 20:1120  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 20:1185 - 1221104-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 20:1189 - 119110Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 20:1187 - 121114Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:37 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-007Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-4

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16 14:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
5.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
6401,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0
101,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 5 02/24/16 18:3910  U
5.01,2-Dibromoethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,2-Dichloroethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,2-Dichloropropane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
7201,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0
5.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
2001,4-Dioxane 5 02/24/16 18:39200  U
252-Butanone (MEK) 5 02/24/16 18:3925  U
252-Hexanone 5 02/24/16 18:3925  U
254-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 02/24/16 18:3925  U
25Acetone 5 02/24/16 18:3925  U
5.0Benzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Bromochloromethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Bromodichloromethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Bromoform 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Bromomethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Carbon Disulfide 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Carbon Tetrachloride 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Chlorobenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Chloroethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Chloroform 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Chloromethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Cyclohexane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Dibromochloromethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Dichloromethane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Ethylbenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
6.5Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 5 02/24/16 18:395.0
10Methyl Acetate 5 02/24/16 18:3910  U
5.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Methylcyclohexane 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Styrene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:37 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-007Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-4

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16 14:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
5.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Toluene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0Vinyl Chloride 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
10m,p-Xylenes 5 02/24/16 18:3910  U
5.0n-Propylbenzene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
200o-Xylene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0
5.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U
5.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 02/24/16 18:395.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 18:3985 - 1221094-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 18:3989 - 119111Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 18:3987 - 121114Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:37 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-008Lab Code:
Sample Name: DUP

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
201,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,1,2-Trichloroethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U

33001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220
401,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 20 02/24/16 20:4240  U
201,2-Dibromoethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,2-Dichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,2-Dichloroethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,2-Dichloropropane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U

34001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220
201,3-Dichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
201,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U

8001,4-Dioxane 20 02/24/16 20:42800  U
1002-Butanone (MEK) 20 02/24/16 20:42100  U
1002-Hexanone 20 02/24/16 20:42100  U
1004-Methyl-2-pentanone 20 02/24/16 20:42100  U
100Acetone 20 02/24/16 20:42100  U
20Benzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Bromochloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Bromodichloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Bromoform 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Bromomethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Carbon Disulfide 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Carbon Tetrachloride 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Chlorobenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Chloroethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Chloroform 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Chloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Cyclohexane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Dibromochloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Dichloromethane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Ethylbenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U

170Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 20 02/24/16 20:4220
40Methyl Acetate 20 02/24/16 20:4240  U
20Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Methylcyclohexane 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Styrene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:37 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-008Lab Code:
Sample Name: DUP

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
20Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Toluene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Trichloroethene (TCE) 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20Vinyl Chloride 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U

110m,p-Xylenes 20 02/24/16 20:4240
170n-Propylbenzene 20 02/24/16 20:4220

1700o-Xylene 20 02/24/16 20:4220
20trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U
20trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 02/24/16 20:4220  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 20:4285 - 1221094-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 20:4289 - 119112Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 20:4287 - 121114Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:37 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-009Lab Code:
Sample Name: TRIP BLANK 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/24/16 13:012.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/24/16 13:0140  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/24/16 13:015.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/24/16 13:015.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/24/16 13:015.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/24/16 13:015.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/24/16 13:012.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:38 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-009Lab Code:
Sample Name: TRIP BLANK 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/17/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/18/16 09:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/24/16 13:012.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 13:011.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 13:0185 - 1221064-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 13:0189 - 119114Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 13:0187 - 121111Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:38 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-010Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-7

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16 09:11

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
7.31,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/24/16 15:342.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
261,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/24/16 15:3440  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/24/16 15:345.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/24/16 15:345.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/24/16 15:345.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/24/16 15:345.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/24/16 15:342.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:38 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-010Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-7

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16 09:11

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/24/16 15:342.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
13o-Xylene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 15:341.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 15:3485 - 1221094-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 15:3489 - 119110Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 15:3487 - 121114Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:38 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-011Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16 11:00

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
611,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/25/16 18:012.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
241,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/25/16 18:0140  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/25/16 18:015.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/25/16 18:015.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/25/16 18:015.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/25/16 18:015.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
4.1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/25/16 18:011.0
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/25/16 18:012.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental
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R1601413-011Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16 11:00

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
3.5m,p-Xylenes 1 02/25/16 18:012.0
5.9n-Propylbenzene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0
40o-Xylene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 18:011.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/25/16 18:0185 - 1221064-Bromofluorobenzene
02/25/16 18:0189 - 119108Dibromofluoromethane
02/25/16 18:0187 - 121109Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:38 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-012Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16 13:21

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/25/16 18:312.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/25/16 18:3140  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/25/16 18:315.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/25/16 18:315.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/25/16 18:315.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/25/16 18:315.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/25/16 18:312.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:39 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-012Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16 13:21

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/25/16 18:312.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 18:311.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/25/16 18:3185 - 1221084-Bromofluorobenzene
02/25/16 18:3189 - 119110Dibromofluoromethane
02/25/16 18:3187 - 121115Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:39 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-013Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-5

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16 14:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
501,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U

88001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350
1001,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 50 02/25/16 20:33100  U
501,2-Dibromoethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,2-Dichloroethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,2-Dichloropropane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U

44001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350
501,3-Dichlorobenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
501,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U

20001,4-Dioxane 50 02/25/16 20:332000  U
2502-Butanone (MEK) 50 02/25/16 20:33250  U
2502-Hexanone 50 02/25/16 20:33250  U
2504-Methyl-2-pentanone 50 02/25/16 20:33250  U
250Acetone 50 02/25/16 20:33250  U
50Benzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Bromochloromethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Bromodichloromethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Bromoform 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Bromomethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Carbon Disulfide 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Carbon Tetrachloride 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Chlorobenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Chloroethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Chloroform 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Chloromethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Cyclohexane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Dibromochloromethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Dichloromethane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Ethylbenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U

520Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 50 02/25/16 20:3350
100Methyl Acetate 50 02/25/16 20:33100  U
50Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Methylcyclohexane 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Styrene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:39 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-013Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-5

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16 14:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
50Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Toluene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Trichloroethene (TCE) 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50Vinyl Chloride 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U

180m,p-Xylenes 50 02/25/16 20:33100
580n-Propylbenzene 50 02/25/16 20:3350

2800o-Xylene 50 02/25/16 20:3350
50trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U
50trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 02/25/16 20:3350  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/25/16 20:3385 - 1221064-Bromofluorobenzene
02/25/16 20:3389 - 119109Dibromofluoromethane
02/25/16 20:3387 - 121115Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:39 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-014Lab Code:
Sample Name: TRIP BLANK 2

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/24/16 13:312.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/24/16 13:3140  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/24/16 13:315.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/24/16 13:315.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/24/16 13:315.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/24/16 13:315.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/24/16 13:312.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental
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R1601413-014Lab Code:
Sample Name: TRIP BLANK 2

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/18/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/19/16 10:40

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/24/16 13:312.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 13:311.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 13:3185 - 1221074-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 13:3189 - 119109Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 13:3187 - 121113Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:40 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-015Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-6

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/19/16 09:10

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/20/16 09:50

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
101,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U

3001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310
201,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 10 02/25/16 20:0320  U
101,2-Dibromoethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,2-Dichloroethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,2-Dichloropropane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U

3801,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310
101,3-Dichlorobenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
101,4-Dichlorobenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U

4001,4-Dioxane 10 02/25/16 20:03400  U
502-Butanone (MEK) 10 02/25/16 20:0350  U
502-Hexanone 10 02/25/16 20:0350  U
504-Methyl-2-pentanone 10 02/25/16 20:0350  U
50Acetone 10 02/25/16 20:0350  U
10Benzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Bromochloromethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Bromodichloromethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Bromoform 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Bromomethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Carbon Disulfide 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Carbon Tetrachloride 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Chlorobenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Chloroethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Chloroform 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Chloromethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Cyclohexane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Dibromochloromethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Dichloromethane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Ethylbenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
94Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 10 02/25/16 20:0310
20Methyl Acetate 10 02/25/16 20:0320  U
10Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Methylcyclohexane 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Styrene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:40 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-015Lab Code:
Sample Name: IW-6

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/19/16 09:10

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/20/16 09:50

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
10Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Toluene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Trichloroethene (TCE) 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10Vinyl Chloride 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
35m,p-Xylenes 10 02/25/16 20:0320

120n-Propylbenzene 10 02/25/16 20:0310
260o-Xylene 10 02/25/16 20:0310
10trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U
10trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 02/25/16 20:0310  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/25/16 20:0385 - 1221084-Bromofluorobenzene
02/25/16 20:0389 - 119108Dibromofluoromethane
02/25/16 20:0387 - 121117Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:40 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-016Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-4

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/19/16 11:10

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/20/16 09:50

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/25/16 19:022.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/25/16 19:0240  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/25/16 19:025.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/25/16 19:025.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/25/16 19:025.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/25/16 19:025.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/25/16 19:022.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental
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R1601413-016Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-4

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/19/16 11:10

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/20/16 09:50

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/25/16 19:022.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 19:021.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/25/16 19:0285 - 1221074-Bromofluorobenzene
02/25/16 19:0289 - 119108Dibromofluoromethane
02/25/16 19:0287 - 12199Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:40 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-017Lab Code:
Sample Name: GT-15

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/19/16 14:30

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/20/16 09:50

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/25/16 19:322.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/25/16 19:3240  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/25/16 19:325.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/25/16 19:325.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/25/16 19:325.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/25/16 19:325.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/25/16 19:322.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental
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R1601413-017Lab Code:
Sample Name: GT-15

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/19/16 14:30

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/20/16 09:50

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
2.2Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/25/16 19:321.0
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/25/16 19:322.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 19:321.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/25/16 19:3285 - 1221084-Bromofluorobenzene
02/25/16 19:3289 - 119111Dibromofluoromethane
02/25/16 19:3287 - 121100Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:41 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601413-018Lab Code:
Sample Name: TRIP BLANK 3

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/19/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/20/16 09:50

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/24/16 14:022.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/24/16 14:0240  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/24/16 14:025.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/24/16 14:025.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/24/16 14:025.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/24/16 14:025.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/24/16 14:022.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental
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R1601413-018Lab Code:
Sample Name: TRIP BLANK 3

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/19/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/20/16 09:50

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/24/16 14:022.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 14:021.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 14:0285 - 1221094-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 14:0289 - 119108Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 14:0287 - 121114Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  2/28/2016 10:42:41 PM 16-0000366312 rev 00Superset Reference:
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RQ1601983-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/24/16 12:292.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/24/16 12:2940  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/24/16 12:295.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/24/16 12:295.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/24/16 12:295.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/24/16 12:295.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/24/16 12:292.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
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RQ1601983-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/24/16 12:292.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/24/16 12:291.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/24/16 12:2985 - 1221084-Bromofluorobenzene
02/24/16 12:2989 - 119111Dibromofluoromethane
02/24/16 12:2987 - 121115Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental
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RQ1602026-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/25/16 12:222.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/25/16 12:2240  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/25/16 12:225.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/25/16 12:225.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/25/16 12:225.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/25/16 12:225.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/25/16 12:222.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
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RQ1602026-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1601413

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/25/16 12:222.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/25/16 12:221.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/25/16 12:2285 - 1221094-Bromofluorobenzene
02/25/16 12:2289 - 119110Dibromofluoromethane
02/25/16 12:2287 - 121114Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental
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Analyte Name

R1601413
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1601983-03

02/24/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 74-12098 20.019.58260C
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 78-12284 20.016.88260C
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 82-11894 20.018.88260C
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 75-12498 20.019.68260C
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 78-11799 20.019.88260C
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 74-13595 20.019.08260C
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 56-164114 20.022.78260C
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 68-147109 20.021.98260C
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 81-12397 20.019.48260C
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 55-14977 20.015.58260C
1,2-Dibromoethane 81-12586 20.017.18260C
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 80-119100 20.019.98260C
1,2-Dichloroethane 71-127103 20.020.58260C
1,2-Dichloropropane 80-119102 20.020.48260C
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 79-123101 20.020.28260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 79-12198 20.019.68260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 79-119104 20.020.88260C
1,4-Dioxane 69-15194 4003788260C
2-Butanone (MEK) 61-13792 20.018.38260C
2-Hexanone 63-12488 20.017.68260C
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 66-12490 20.018.18260C
Acetone 40-16188 20.017.68260C
Benzene 76-11897 20.019.58260C
Bromochloromethane 81-12686 20.017.28260C
Bromodichloromethane 78-12688 20.017.78260C
Bromoform 71-13680 20.016.18260C
Bromomethane 42-16674 20.014.78260C
Carbon Disulfide 65-12793 20.018.68260C
Carbon Tetrachloride 68-12592 20.018.58260C
Chlorobenzene 80-12195 20.019.18260C
Chloroethane 70-12796 20.019.18260C
Chloroform 76-12089 20.017.78260C
Chloromethane 69-14589 20.017.88260C
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Analyte Name

R1601413
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1601983-03

02/24/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

Cyclohexane 63-12196 20.019.18260C
Dibromochloromethane 77-12889 20.017.78260C
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 65-15288 20.017.68260C
Dichloromethane 73-12284 20.016.78260C
Ethylbenzene 76-12095 20.019.18260C
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 78-12696 20.019.38260C
Methyl Acetate 62-13179 20.015.88260C
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 78-12584 20.016.98260C
Methylcyclohexane 51-12992 20.018.38260C
Styrene 80-12494 20.018.98260C
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 78-124101 20.020.28260C
Toluene 77-12095 20.019.08260C
Trichloroethene (TCE) 78-12392 20.018.58260C
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 68-126103 20.020.78260C
Vinyl Chloride 69-133100 20.020.08260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80-12188 20.017.58260C
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 74-12692 20.018.38260C
m,p-Xylenes 78-12394 40.037.68260C
n-Propylbenzene 80-12796 20.019.38260C
o-Xylene 80-12094 20.018.88260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 80-12093 20.018.58260C
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 67-13591 20.018.28260C
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Analyte Name

R1601413
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1602026-03

02/25/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 74-120108 20.021.78260C
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 78-122102 20.020.58260C
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 82-118106 20.021.28260C
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 75-124113 20.022.78260C
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 78-117111 20.022.28260C
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 74-135115 20.023.08260C
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 56-164121 20.024.28260C
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 68-147120 20.023.98260C
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 81-123108 20.021.78260C
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 55-14991 20.018.28260C
1,2-Dibromoethane 81-125104 20.020.78260C
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 80-119110 20.022.18260C
1,2-Dichloroethane 71-127117 20.023.48260C
1,2-Dichloropropane 80-119112 20.022.48260C
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 79-123110 20.021.98260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 79-121108 20.021.58260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 79-119114 20.022.88260C
1,4-Dioxane 69-151121 4004838260C
2-Butanone (MEK) 61-137106 20.021.18260C
2-Hexanone 63-12499 20.019.88260C
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 66-124103 20.020.78260C
Acetone 40-161101 20.020.28260C
Benzene 76-118111 20.022.28260C
Bromochloromethane 81-12695 20.019.08260C
Bromodichloromethane 78-12698 20.019.78260C
Bromoform 71-13694 20.018.98260C
Bromomethane 42-16684 20.016.98260C
Carbon Disulfide 65-127109 20.021.88260C
Carbon Tetrachloride 68-125106 20.021.28260C
Chlorobenzene 80-121105 20.021.18260C
Chloroethane 70-127113 20.022.58260C
Chloroform 76-120101 20.020.38260C
Chloromethane 69-145101 20.020.38260C
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Analyte Name

R1601413
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/15287
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1602026-03

02/25/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

Cyclohexane 63-121104 20.020.88260C
Dibromochloromethane 77-12897 20.019.48260C
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 65-152103 20.020.78260C
Dichloromethane 73-12295 20.019.18260C
Ethylbenzene 76-120108 20.021.58260C
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 78-126107 20.021.58260C
Methyl Acetate 62-13199 20.019.88260C
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 78-125102 20.020.48260C
Methylcyclohexane 51-129103 20.020.68260C
Styrene 80-124105 20.021.08260C
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 78-124115 20.023.18260C
Toluene 77-120108 20.021.68260C
Trichloroethene (TCE) 78-123103 20.020.68260C
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 68-126119 20.023.88260C
Vinyl Chloride 69-133116 20.023.28260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80-121103 20.020.78260C
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 74-126104 20.020.88260C
m,p-Xylenes 78-123108 40.043.08260C
n-Propylbenzene 80-127109 20.021.88260C
o-Xylene 80-120106 20.021.28260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 80-120108 20.021.78260C
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 67-135105 20.020.98260C
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QA/QC Report

ug/L
R1601413-010 Basis:Lab Code:

Units:Sample Name: IW-7

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

NA

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

CB&I
Von Roll - VRI/15287
Water

Service Request:

Date Analyzed:
Date Received:

R1601413

02/24/16
02/19/16

Date Collected: 02/18/16

EPA 5030C
8260C

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Analyte Name
RPD 
LimitRPDResult

Sample 
Result

Spike 
Amount % Rec

Matrix Spike
RQ1601983-05 RQ1601983-06

Duplicate Matrix Spike

% Rec
Spike 

AmountResult
% Rec 
Limits

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

NADate Extracted:

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1.0 U 49.8 50.0 100 48.2 50.0 96 74-127 3 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U 50.2 50.0 100 48.1 50.0 96 72-122 4 30
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1.0 U 52.5 50.0 105 49.6 50.0 99 59-131 6 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U 50.4 50.0 101 48.9 50.0 98 79-119 3 30
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1.0 U 53.0 50.0 106 50.6 50.0 101 74-132 5 30
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1.0 U 52.0 50.0 104 51.0 50.0 102 74-139 2 30
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U 56.2 50.0 112 47.9 50.0 96 54-143 16 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U 55.1 50.0 110 48.6 50.0 97 56-140 13 30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7.3 55.6 50.0 97 59.4 50.0 104 47-153 7 30
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 2.0 U 44.4 50.0 89 45.0 50.0 90 65-137 1 30
1,2-Dibromoethane 1.0 U 49.9 50.0 100 47.7 50.0 95 80-117 4 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 52.4 50.0 105 49.5 50.0 99 77-120 6 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 U 57.1 50.0 114 54.6 50.0 109 68-130 5 30
1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U 56.4 50.0 113 52.4 50.0 105 79-124 7 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 26 75.2 50.0 99 84.5 50.0 118 49-149 12 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 50.8 50.0 102 48.4 50.0 97 74-125 5 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U 53.7 50.0 107 51.9 50.0 104 72-124 3 30
1,4-Dioxane 40 U 1090 1000 109 1120 1000 112 48-143 3 30
2-Butanone (MEK) 5.0 U 53.1 50.0 106 48.4 50.0 97 46-141 9 30
2-Hexanone 5.0 U 51.9 50.0 104 48.8 50.0 98 56-132 6 30
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.0 U 58.3 50.0 117 55.7 50.0 111 60-141 5 30
Acetone 5.0 U 44.6 50.0 89 44.5 50.0 89 29-151 <1 30
Benzene 1.0 U 53.3 50.0 107 51.6 50.0 103 76-129 3 30
Bromochloromethane 1.0 U 47.0 50.0 94 46.2 50.0 92 82-125 2 30
Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U 48.9 50.0 98 47.4 50.0 95 76-127 3 30
Bromoform 1.0 U 43.3 50.0 87 38.1 50.0 76 58-133 13 30
Bromomethane 1.0 U 42.0 50.0 84 35.3 50.0 71 10-162 17 30
Carbon Disulfide 1.0 U 38.8 50.0 78 30.7 50.0 61 34-162 23 30
Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0 U 48.8 50.0 98 45.5 50.0 91 65-135 7 30
Chlorobenzene 1.0 U 50.1 50.0 100 48.8 50.0 98 76-125 2 30
Chloroethane 1.0 U 50.0 50.0 100 49.3 50.0 99 70-140 2 30
Chloroform 1.0 U 46.5 50.0 93 44.9 50.0 90 75-130 4 30
Chloromethane 1.0 U 45.9 50.0 92 46.0 50.0 92 55-160 <1 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U 47.7 50.0 95 47.5 50.0 95 72-133 <1 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 50.4 50.0 101 49.1 50.0 98 52-134 3 30
Results flagged with an asterisk (*) indicate values outside control criteria.

Results flagged with a pound (#) indicate the control criteria is not applicable.

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPD) are determined by the software using values in the calculation which have not been rounded.
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QA/QC Report

ug/L
R1601413-010 Basis:Lab Code:

Units:Sample Name: IW-7

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

NA

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

CB&I
Von Roll - VRI/15287
Water

Service Request:

Date Analyzed:
Date Received:

R1601413

02/24/16
02/19/16

Date Collected: 02/18/16

EPA 5030C
8260C

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Analyte Name
RPD 
LimitRPDResult

Sample 
Result

Spike 
Amount % Rec

Matrix Spike
RQ1601983-05 RQ1601983-06

Duplicate Matrix Spike

% Rec
Spike 

AmountResult
% Rec 
Limits

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

NADate Extracted:

Cyclohexane 1.0 U 51.6 50.0 103 51.7 50.0 103 52-145 <1 30
Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U 46.4 50.0 93 44.0 50.0 88 72-128 5 30
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1.0 U 47.9 50.0 96 47.5 50.0 95 49-154 <1 30
Dichloromethane 1.0 U 45.5 50.0 91 43.7 50.0 87 75-121 4 30
Ethylbenzene 1.0 U 50.2 50.0 100 47.6 50.0 95 72-134 5 30
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1.0 U 51.4 50.0 103 49.4 50.0 99 76-136 4 30
m,p-Xylenes 2.0 U 99.5 100 99 96.9 100 97 68-138 3 30
Methyl Acetate 2.0 U 46.5 50.0 93 44.0 50.0 88 36-146 6 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.0 U 48.6 50.0 97 47.8 50.0 96 74-130 2 30
Methylcyclohexane 1.0 U 50.4 50.0 101 48.3 50.0 96 45-146 4 30
n-Propylbenzene 1.0 U 50.6 50.0 101 48.8 50.0 98 71-140 3 30
o-Xylene 13 61.8 50.0 98 61.8 50.0 98 68-134 <1 30
Styrene 1.0 U 45.7 50.0 91 44.7 50.0 89 34-156 2 30
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1.0 U 57.5 50.0 115 53.7 50.0 107 67-137 7 30
Toluene 1.0 U 52.0 50.0 104 50.2 50.0 100 79-125 4 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U 49.3 50.0 99 47.0 50.0 94 77-125 5 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 51.6 50.0 103 50.6 50.0 101 50-142 2 30
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.0 U 50.4 50.0 101 49.2 50.0 98 62-142 2 30
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1.0 U 56.0 50.0 112 55.2 50.0 110 72-142 1 30
Vinyl Chloride 1.0 U 54.7 50.0 109 53.1 50.0 106 60-157 3 30

Results flagged with an asterisk (*) indicate values outside control criteria.

Results flagged with a pound (#) indicate the control criteria is not applicable.

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPD) are determined by the software using values in the calculation which have not been rounded.
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March 04, 2016 Service Request No:R1601537

Mr. Matt Sausville
CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure
13 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s quality assurance program.  The test 
results meet requirements of the NELAP standards except as noted in the case narrative report.  All 
results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and ALS Environmental is not responsible for 
use of less than the complete report.  Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory for 
analysis and individual items (samples) analyzed, as listed in the report.  The measurement 
uncertainty of the results included in this report is within that expected when using the prescribed 
method(s) for analysis of these samples, and represented by Laboratory Control Sample control 
limits.  Any events, such as QC failures, which may add to the uncertainty are explained in the report 
narrative.

For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number
Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory

Laboratory Results for: Von Roll - VRI

Dear Mr.Sausville,

February 23, 2016
R1601537.

Please contact me if you have any questions.  My extension is 7472.  You may also contact me via 
email at Janice.Jaeger@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Janice Jaeger
Project Manager

dba ALS Environmental

ALS Group USA, Corp.

ADDRESS

FAXPHONE

1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623

+1 585 288 8475+1 585 288 5380 |
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ALS Environmental 

 
Client: CB&I 
Service Request No.: R1601537 

Project: Von Roll 
Date Received: 02/23/16 

Sample Matrix: Water 
Project/Case No.:  

 

CASE NARRATIVE 

  
All analyses were performed consistent with the quality assurance program of ALS Environmental.  This report contains 
analytical results for samples designated for Tier II data deliverables.  When appropriate to the method, method blank 
results have been reported with each analytical test.  Surrogate recoveries have been reported for all applicable organic 
analyses.  Additional quality control analyses reported herein include: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS). 
 
Sample Receipt 

 
Water samples were received for analysis at ALS Environmental on 02/23/16.  The samples were received in good 
condition and consistent with the accompanying chain of custody form.  All sampling activities performed by ALS 
personnel have been in accordance with “ALS Field Procedures and Measurements Manual” or by client 
specifications.  The samples were stored in a refrigerator between 1oC and 6C upon receipt at the laboratory.   
 
Volatile Organics 

 
Water samples were analyzed for a site list of Volatile Organics by Method 8260C from SW-846.    
 
All Tuning criteria for BFB were within QC limits. 
 
All the initial calibration criteria were met for all analytes.  All Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV) standards 
were within 20% Difference (D) except Bromomethane on th 02/29/16 CCV and 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane on 
the 03/02/16 CCV.  All detected concentrations for these compounds associated with this CCV should be considered 
as estimated. 
 
All Internal Standard Areas (IS) were within QC limits. 
 
All surrogate standard recoveries were acceptable.  
 
All Laboratory Control Sample/ Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD) recoveries were within limits. 
 
Site specific QC was not requested on these samples. 
 
The Method Blanks associated with these samples were free of contamination. 
  
No other analytical or QC problems were encountered.  
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GT-14R1601537-001 2/22/2016 0921
VRI-3R1601537-002 2/22/2016 1041
DrumR1601537-003 2/22/2016 1340
Trip BlankR1601537-004 2/22/2016

Client: CB&I Service Request:R1601537
Project: Von Roll - VRI/152587

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

SAMPLE # CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:45 AM Sample Summary
3 of 22
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REPORT QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS 
U Analyte was analyzed for but not detected.  

The sample quantitation limit has been 
corrected for dilution and for percent 
moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case 
narrative. 

J    Estimated value due to either being a 
Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) or 
that the concentration is between the MRL 
and the MDL. Concentrations are not verified 
within the linear range of the calibration.  For 
DoD: concentration >40% difference between 
two GC columns (pesticides/Arclors).   

B  Analyte was also detected in the associated 
method blank at a concentration that may 
have contributed to the sample result.   

E Inorganics- Concentration is estimated due to 
the serial dilution was outside control limits. 

E  Organics- Concentration has exceeded the 
calibration range for that specific analysis. 

D  Concentration is a result of a dilution, 
typically a secondary analysis of the sample 
due to exceeding the calibration range or that 
a surrogate has been diluted out of the sample 
and cannot be assessed. 

*  Indicates that a quality control parameter has 
exceeded laboratory limits.  Under the 
“Notes” column of the Form I, this qualifier 
denotes analysis was performed out of 
Holding Time. 

H Analysis was performed out of hold time for 
tests that have an “immediate” hold time 
criteria. 

#  Spike was diluted out. 

+  Correlation coefficient for MSA is <0.995. 

N     Inorganics- Matrix spike recovery was outside 
laboratory limits. 

N Organics- Presumptive evidence of a compound 
(reported as a TIC) based on the MS library search. 

S  Concentration has been determined using Method 
of Standard Additions (MSA). 

W Post-Digestion Spike recovery is outside control 
limits and the sample absorbance is <50% of the 
spike absorbance. 

P   Concentration >40% (25% for CLP) difference 
between the two GC columns.   

C Confirmed by GC/MS 

Q  DoD reports: indicates a pesticide/Aroclor is not 
confirmed (≥100% Difference between two GC 
columns). 

X  See Case Narrative for discussion. 

MRL Method Reporting Limit.  Also known as: 
LOQ Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)  
 The lowest concentration at which the method 

analyte may be reliably quantified under the 
method conditions. 

MDL Method Detection Limit.  A statistical value 
derived from a study designed to provide the lowest 
concentration that will be detected 99% of the 
time. Values between the MDL and MRL are 
estimated (see J qualifier). 

LOD Limit of Detection.  A value at or above the MDL 
which has been verified to be detectable.   

ND Non-Detect.  Analyte was not detected at the 
concentration listed.  Same as U qualifier. 

 
Rochester Lab ID # for State Certifications¹ 

Connecticut ID # PH0556  Maine ID #NY0032 New Hampshire ID # 
294100 A/B Delaware Accredited Nebraska Accredited 

DoD ELAP #65817 New Jersey ID # NY004 Pennsylvania ID# 68-786 
Florida ID # E87674 New York ID # 10145 Rhode Island ID # 158 
Illinois ID #200047 North Carolina #676 Virginia #460167 

 
¹ Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state or agency 
requirements.  The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP/TNI standards or state or agency requirements, where applicable, except as 
noted in the case narrative.  Since not all analyte/method/matrix combinations are offered for state/NELAC accreditation, this report may contain 
results which are not accredited.  For a specific list of accredited analytes, contact the laboratory or go to http://www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-
Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads/North-America-Downloads 
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R1601537-001Lab Code:
Sample Name: GT-14

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/22/16 09:21

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/23/16 13:30

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/29/16 16:512.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/29/16 16:5140  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/29/16 16:515.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/29/16 16:515.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/29/16 16:515.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/29/16 16:515.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/29/16 16:512.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:49 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601537-001Lab Code:
Sample Name: GT-14

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/22/16 09:21

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/23/16 13:30

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/29/16 16:512.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/29/16 16:511.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/29/16 16:5185 - 1221084-Bromofluorobenzene
02/29/16 16:5189 - 119107Dibromofluoromethane
02/29/16 16:5187 - 121107Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:49 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601537-002Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-3

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/22/16 10:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/23/16 13:30

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/29/16 17:222.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/29/16 17:2240  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/29/16 17:225.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/29/16 17:225.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/29/16 17:225.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/29/16 17:225.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/29/16 17:222.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:49 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601537-002Lab Code:
Sample Name: VRI-3

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/22/16 10:41

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/23/16 13:30

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/29/16 17:222.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/29/16 17:221.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/29/16 17:2285 - 1221114-Bromofluorobenzene
02/29/16 17:2289 - 119111Dibromofluoromethane
02/29/16 17:2287 - 121105Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:49 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601537-003Lab Code:
Sample Name: Drum

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/22/16 13:40

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/23/16 13:30

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 03/02/16 13:282.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
591,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 03/02/16 13:2840  U
252-Butanone (MEK) 1 03/02/16 13:285.0
5.02-Hexanone 1 03/02/16 13:285.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 03/02/16 13:285.0  U
11Acetone 1 03/02/16 13:285.0
1.0Benzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 03/02/16 13:282.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:50 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601537-003Lab Code:
Sample Name: Drum

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/22/16 13:40

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/23/16 13:30

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 03/02/16 13:282.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
81o-Xylene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 03/02/16 13:281.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
03/02/16 13:2885 - 1221044-Bromofluorobenzene
03/02/16 13:2889 - 119109Dibromofluoromethane
03/02/16 13:2887 - 121118Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:50 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601537-004Lab Code:
Sample Name: Trip Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/22/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/23/16 13:30

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/29/16 16:212.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/29/16 16:2140  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/29/16 16:215.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/29/16 16:215.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/29/16 16:215.0  U
5.4Acetone 1 02/29/16 16:215.0
1.0Benzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/29/16 16:212.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:50 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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R1601537-004Lab Code:
Sample Name: Trip Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

02/22/16

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

02/23/16 13:30

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/29/16 16:212.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/29/16 16:211.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/29/16 16:2185 - 1221164-Bromofluorobenzene
02/29/16 16:2189 - 119105Dibromofluoromethane
02/29/16 16:2187 - 121116Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:50 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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RQ1602123-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 02/29/16 12:162.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 02/29/16 12:1640  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 02/29/16 12:165.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 02/29/16 12:165.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 02/29/16 12:165.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 02/29/16 12:165.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 02/29/16 12:162.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:52 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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RQ1602123-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 02/29/16 12:162.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 02/29/16 12:161.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
02/29/16 12:1685 - 1221104-Bromofluorobenzene
02/29/16 12:1689 - 119108Dibromofluoromethane
02/29/16 12:1687 - 121116Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:52 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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RQ1602241-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.01,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
2.01,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 1 03/02/16 12:582.0  U
1.01,2-Dibromoethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloroethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,2-Dichloropropane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.01,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
401,4-Dioxane 1 03/02/16 12:5840  U
5.02-Butanone (MEK) 1 03/02/16 12:585.0  U
5.02-Hexanone 1 03/02/16 12:585.0  U
5.04-Methyl-2-pentanone 1 03/02/16 12:585.0  U
5.0Acetone 1 03/02/16 12:585.0  U
1.0Benzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Bromochloromethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Bromodichloromethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Bromoform 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Bromomethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Carbon Disulfide 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Carbon Tetrachloride 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Chlorobenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Chloroethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Chloroform 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Chloromethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Cyclohexane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Dibromochloromethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Dichloromethane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Ethylbenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
2.0Methyl Acetate 1 03/02/16 12:582.0  U
1.0Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Methylcyclohexane 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Styrene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental
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RQ1602241-04Lab Code:
Sample Name: Method Blank

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

8260CAnalysis Method:
EPA 5030CPrep Method:

NA

R1601537

Date Received:
Date Collected:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Analyte Name QDate AnalyzedDil.MRLResult
1.0Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Toluene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0Vinyl Chloride 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
2.0m,p-Xylenes 1 03/02/16 12:582.0  U
1.0n-Propylbenzene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0o-Xylene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U
1.0trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 03/02/16 12:581.0  U

Surrogate Name Q% Rec Control Limits Date Analyzed
03/02/16 12:5885 - 1221064-Bromofluorobenzene
03/02/16 12:5889 - 119110Dibromofluoromethane
03/02/16 12:5887 - 121114Toluene-d8

Analytical Report

ALS Group USA, Corp.
dba ALS Environmental

Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:54 AM 16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:
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Analyte Name

R1601537
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1602123-03

02/29/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 74-120100 20.020.08260C
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 78-12293 20.018.78260C
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 82-11895 20.019.08260C
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 75-12499 20.019.88260C
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 78-117110 20.021.98260C
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 74-135101 20.020.28260C
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 56-164109 20.021.78260C
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 68-147111 20.022.18260C
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 81-123104 20.020.78260C
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 55-14976 20.015.38260C
1,2-Dibromoethane 81-12591 20.018.38260C
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 80-119102 20.020.38260C
1,2-Dichloroethane 71-127107 20.021.38260C
1,2-Dichloropropane 80-119111 20.022.28260C
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 79-123106 20.021.38260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 79-121104 20.020.88260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 79-119106 20.021.28260C
1,4-Dioxane 69-15198 4003938260C
2-Butanone (MEK) 61-13787 20.017.48260C
2-Hexanone 63-12493 20.018.68260C
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 66-124102 20.020.48260C
Acetone 40-16193 20.018.68260C
Benzene 76-118107 20.021.48260C
Bromochloromethane 81-12691 20.018.18260C
Bromodichloromethane 78-12699 20.019.88260C
Bromoform 71-13686 20.017.28260C
Bromomethane 42-16680 20.016.08260C
Carbon Disulfide 65-127102 20.020.58260C
Carbon Tetrachloride 68-12599 20.019.78260C
Chlorobenzene 80-121100 20.020.08260C
Chloroethane 70-12796 20.019.18260C
Chloroform 76-12094 20.018.98260C
Chloromethane 69-14594 20.018.98260C

16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:51 AM
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Analyte Name

R1601537
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1602123-03

02/29/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

Cyclohexane 63-121100 20.020.08260C
Dibromochloromethane 77-12888 20.017.58260C
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 65-15296 20.019.28260C
Dichloromethane 73-12293 20.018.68260C
Ethylbenzene 76-12099 20.019.98260C
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 78-126103 20.020.78260C
Methyl Acetate 62-13190 20.018.08260C
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 78-12595 20.019.18260C
Methylcyclohexane 51-129100 20.019.98260C
Styrene 80-12496 20.019.28260C
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 78-124103 20.020.68260C
Toluene 77-120104 20.020.98260C
Trichloroethene (TCE) 78-123100 20.020.18260C
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 68-126109 20.021.88260C
Vinyl Chloride 69-133104 20.020.78260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80-12197 20.019.58260C
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 74-126100 20.020.18260C
m,p-Xylenes 78-123101 40.040.38260C
n-Propylbenzene 80-127106 20.021.28260C
o-Xylene 80-12095 20.019.08260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 80-12099 20.019.98260C
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 67-135101 20.020.28260C

16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:51 AM
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Analyte Name

R1601537
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1602241-03

03/02/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 74-120103 20.020.68260C
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 78-12292 20.018.48260C
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 82-11898 20.019.68260C
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 75-124100 20.019.98260C
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 78-117103 20.020.78260C
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 74-13599 20.019.88260C
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 56-164102 20.020.48260C
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 68-14799 20.019.88260C
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 81-123108 20.021.58260C
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 55-14970 20.014.18260C
1,2-Dibromoethane 81-12589 20.017.88260C
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 80-119104 20.020.88260C
1,2-Dichloroethane 71-127104 20.020.78260C
1,2-Dichloropropane 80-119106 20.021.28260C
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 79-123108 20.021.68260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 79-121103 20.020.68260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 79-119107 20.021.58260C
1,4-Dioxane 69-15188 4003528260C
2-Butanone (MEK) 61-13794 20.018.88260C
2-Hexanone 63-12485 20.017.08260C
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 66-12497 20.019.58260C
Acetone 40-16182 20.016.48260C
Benzene 76-118105 20.021.08260C
Bromochloromethane 81-12693 20.018.68260C
Bromodichloromethane 78-12698 20.019.68260C
Bromoform 71-13678 20.015.68260C
Bromomethane 42-16692 20.018.48260C
Carbon Disulfide 65-127104 20.020.88260C
Carbon Tetrachloride 68-12598 20.019.68260C
Chlorobenzene 80-121102 20.020.58260C
Chloroethane 70-127106 20.021.18260C
Chloroform 76-120100 20.019.98260C
Chloromethane 69-14598 20.019.78260C
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Analyte Name

R1601537
Date Analyzed:

Service Request:

Water
Von Roll - VRI/152587
CB&I

Sample Matrix:
Project:
Client:

Lab Control Sample Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

NA
ug/L

Basis:
Units:

Lab Control Sample
RQ1602241-03

03/02/16

Spike AmountResult % Rec % Rec Limits
Analytical 

Method

dba ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp.

QA/QC Report

Cyclohexane 63-121107 20.021.38260C
Dibromochloromethane 77-12886 20.017.28260C
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 65-15291 20.018.28260C
Dichloromethane 73-12290 20.017.98260C
Ethylbenzene 76-120100 20.020.08260C
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 78-126107 20.021.58260C
Methyl Acetate 62-13186 20.017.18260C
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 78-12589 20.017.78260C
Methylcyclohexane 51-129106 20.021.18260C
Styrene 80-12496 20.019.28260C
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 78-124108 20.021.68260C
Toluene 77-120109 20.021.88260C
Trichloroethene (TCE) 78-12396 20.019.38260C
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 68-126112 20.022.48260C
Vinyl Chloride 69-133107 20.021.48260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80-12197 20.019.58260C
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 74-126103 20.020.58260C
m,p-Xylenes 78-12399 40.039.78260C
n-Propylbenzene 80-127109 20.021.78260C
o-Xylene 80-12097 20.019.48260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 80-12098 20.019.78260C
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 67-135103 20.020.68260C

16-0000366993 rev 00Superset Reference:Printed  3/4/2016 10:25:53 AM
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